#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	02/28/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Agent	
Street Address:	185 Asylum Street	
Internal Address:	Cityplace 1	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06115	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6725476
Patent Number:	6959463
Patent Number:	7080419
Patent Number:	7150053
Patent Number:	7454804
Patent Number:	7055193
Patent Number:	6431646
Patent Number:	6378940
Patent Number:	7251334
Patent Number:	7065805
Application Number:	11207617
Patent Number:	7329192
Patent Number:	7918497
Patent Number:	7878588
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 029924 FRAME: 0506

502253590

Patent Number:	7757320
Patent Number:	7886384
Patent Number:	6125487
Patent Number:	5544364
Patent Number:	D123492
Patent Number:	D562547
Patent Number:	D550487
Application Number:	12906724
Application Number:	12906733
Application Number:	61649416
Application Number:	29422166
Application Number:	61680362
Application Number:	13666926
Application Number:	13352780
Application Number:	13556180

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8004325298

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 401.276.6418

Email: jdavis@edwardswildman.com

Correspondent Name: Jessica Davis
Address Line 1: 2800 Financial Plaza

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 202164.0043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica Davis

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Sec Agmt#page1.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page2.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page3.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page4.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page5.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page6.tif source=Patent Sec Agmt#page7.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

February 28, 2013

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, SUMMER INFANT (USA), INC., a Rhode Island corporation with its

principal office at 1275 Park East Drive, Woonsocket, RI 02895 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to BANK

OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent for its own benefit and the benefit of the

other Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement (as defined below)), with its principal office at

Cityplace 1, 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06115 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in all

patents issued or assigned to and all patent applications made by the Grantor (whether established or

registered or recorded in the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof) (the

"Patents"), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A

attached hereto, together with any and all (i) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with

respect to the Grantor's use of any patents, (ii) inventions and improvements described and claimed

therein, (iii) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iv)

income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder

and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future

infringements thereof, (v) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vi) rights to sue for

past, present or future infringements thereof.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (this

"Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the

Obligors, as such terms are defined in the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as

amended, modified, supplemented or restated and in effect from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by

and among, the Grantor and Summer Infant, Inc., a Delaware corporation, collectively as borrowers, the

guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Grantee.

The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth

in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

**GRANTORS**:

SUMMER INFANT (USA), INC.

Name: Paul Francese

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Grant of Security Interest (Patents)]

**GRANTEE**:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent

By: Sleven Blumberg

Title: Senior Vice President

[Grant of Security Interest (Patents)]

# Schedule A

## Patents

Country	Patent Title:	Owner Name:	Patent Status	Applicatio n No:	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Issue Date:
US	Bed Guard Assembly	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	10/285,331	31-Oct- 2002	6,725,476	27-Apr-2004
US	}	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	10/755,704	12-Jan- 2004	6,959,463	01-Nov-2005
US	3	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	}	09- Nov- 2004	7,080,419	25-Jul-2006
US	Bed Guard Assembly	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/166,737	24-Jun- 2005	7,150,053	19-Dec-2006
US	3	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/261,946	28-Oct- 2005	7,454,804	25-Nov-2008
US	3	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/078,197	11-Mar- 2005	7,055,193	06-Jun-2006
US	Vibrator/Bouncer Attachment for Infant Seats	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	09/627,432	27-Jul- 2000	6,431,646	13-Aug-2002
US	§	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	09/436,697	08- Nov- 1999	6,378,940	30-Apr-2002
US	Remote Sound Monitor and Receiver Therefor	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	10/601,823	23-Jun- 2003	7,251,334	31-Jul-2007
US	§ 0 11	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	10/652,626	29- Aug- 2003	7,065,805	27-Jun-2006

Country	Patent Title:	Owner Name:	Patent Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Issue Date:
US	Adaptable Probe Assembly for a Measuring Instrument	3	Published	11/207,617	19- Aug- 2005		
US	Infant Swing with Vibration	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/387,449	23-Mar- 2006	7,329,192	12-Feb-2008
US	<b>.</b>	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	12/407,726	19-Mar- 2009	7,918,497	05-Apr-2011
US		Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/745,818	08- May- 2007	7,878,588	01-Feb-2011
US	Infant Changing Pad	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	11/435,318	16- May- 2006	7,757,320	20-Jul-2010
US	Sleep Aid Along with Method Incorporating Same	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	12/014,645	15-Jan- 2008	7,886,384	15-Feb-2011
US	Infant Support Cushion	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	08/386,670	10-Feb- 1995	6,125,487	03-Oct-2000
US	Nursing Apron	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	08/398,167	02-Mar- 1995	5,544,364	13-Aug-1996
Canada	First Aid Case	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	§	4-Dec- 2007	D123492	5-Sep-2008
US	First Aid Case	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	29/281,012	13-Jun- 2007	D562,547	26-Feb-2008
US		Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Issued	29/254,272	21-Feb- 2006	D550,487	11-Sep-2007
US	Car Seat With Integrated Ratchet	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Published	12/906,724	18-Oct- 2010		

Country	Patent Title:	Owner Name:	Patent Status	Applicatio n No:	Filing Date:	Patent No:	Issue Date:
US	·	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Published	12/906,733	18-Oct- 2010		
US	} ,	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	61/649,416	21- May- 2012		
US	· ·	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	29/422,166	17- May- 2012		
US	}	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	61/680,362	07- Aug- 2012		
US	, , , ,	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. and two inventors (who haven't assigned yet)	Pending	13/666,926	01- Nov- 2012		
US	3	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Published	13/352,780	18-Jan- 2012		
US	Assembly for Attachment to a Crib	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	13/556,180	23-Jul- 2012		

PATENT REEL: 029924 FRAME: 0514

**RECORDED: 03/05/2013**